(income) of $64 million ($37 million after tax, or $.12 per share) on the sale of its European chips business.

(6) In the nine-month period of �scal 2020, the company recorded a loss in Interest expense of $75 million ($57 million after tax, or $.19 per share)
on the extinguishment of debt.

(7) For the year ended August 2, 2020, the company recognized losses of $121 million in Other expenses / (income) ($92 million after tax, or $.30
per share) associated with mark-to-market adjustments for de�ned bene�t pension and postretirement plans.

Discontinued Operations

(5) In the nine-month period of �scal 2020, the company recognized net gains of $1.04 billion ($1.00 billion after tax, or $3.29 per share) associated
with the sale of the Kelsen Group and the Arnott's business and certain other international operations (Campbell International).

The following tables reconcile �nancial information, presented in accordance with GAAP, to �nancial information

excluding certain items:

14

   Three Months Ended
   May 2, 2021   April 26, 2020

(millions, except per share amounts)
As

 reported Adjustments(a) Adjusted
As

 reported Adjustments(a) Adjusted

Adjusted
 Percent

 Change
Gross margin  $ 628   $ 2   $ 630   $ 772   $ 4   $ 776   (19)%
Gross margin percentage   31.7%   31.8%   34.5%   34.7%   (2.9) pts

Administrative expenses  $ 153   $ (11)  $ 142   $ 154   $ (10)  $ 144   (1)%
Other expenses / (income)  $ (23)  $ 4   $ (19)  $ 81   $ (99)  $ (18)
Restructuring charges  $ 2   $ (2)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —

Earnings before interest and taxes  $ 272   $ 11   $ 283   $ 273   $ 113   $ 386   (27)%
Interest, net   53   —   53   55   —   55   (4)%
Earnings before taxes  $ 219   $ 11   $ 230   $ 218   $ 113   $ 331
Taxes   53   3   56   52   26   78
E�ective income tax rate   24.2%   24.3%   23.9%   23.6%   0.7 pts
Earnings from continuing operations  $ 166   $ 8   $ 174   $ 166   $ 87   $ 253   (31)%
Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations   (6)   —   (6)   2   —   2   n/m
Net earnings attributable to Campbell Soup
Company  $ 160   $ 8   $ 168   $ 168   $ 87   $ 255   (34)%
Diluted earnings per share - continuing
operations attributable to Campbell Soup
Company*  $ .54   $ .03   $ .57   $ .55   $ .29   $ .83   (31)%
Diluted earnings (loss) per share - discontinued
operations   (.02)   —   (.02)   .01   —   .01   n/m
Diluted net earnings per share attributable to
Campbell Soup Company*  $ .52   $ .03   $ .55   $ .55   $ .29   $ .84   (35)%
(a)See following tables for additional information.
*The sum of individual per share amounts may not add due to rounding.
n/m - not meaningful

   Three Months Ended
   May 2, 2021

(millions, except per share amounts)

[…]

(millions, except per share amounts)

Restructuring
 charges,

 implementation
costs and other
related costs

 (1)

Pension
 settlement

(2)

Investment
losses

 (4)  Adjustments
Gross margin  $ 4   $ —   $ —   $ 4
Administrative expenses   (10)   —   —   (10)
Other expenses / (income)   —   (54)   (45)   (99)
Earnings before interest and taxes  $ 14   $ 54   $ 45   $ 113
Interest, net   —   —   —   —
Earnings before taxes  $ 14   $ 54   $ 45   $ 113
Taxes   3   13   10   26
Earnings from continuing operations  $ 11   $ 41   $ 35   $ 87
Earnings from discontinued operations   —   —   —   —
Net earnings attributable to Campbell Soup Company  $ 11   $ 41   $ 35   $ 87
Diluted earnings per share - continuing operations attributable to Campbell Soup
Company  $ .04   $ .13   $ .12   $ .29
Diluted earnings per share - discontinued operations   —   —   —   —
Diluted net earnings per share attributable to Campbell Soup Company  $ .04   $ .13   $ .12   $ .29

   Nine Months Ended
   May 2, 2021   April 26, 2020

(millions, except per share amounts)
As

reported Adjustments(a) Adjusted
As

 reported Adjustments(a) Adjusted

Adjusted
Percent

 Change
Gross margin  $2,224   $ 1   $2,225   $ 2,252   $ 6   $ 2,258   (1)%
Gross margin percentage   33.7%   33.7%   34.2%   34.3%   (0.6) pts
Marketing and selling expenses   642   —   642   682   (2)   680   (6)%
Administrative expenses   452   (21)   431   436   (31)   405   6%
Research and development expenses   61   —   61   69   (1)   68
Other expenses / (income)   (86)   38   (48)   115   (152)   (37)
Restructuring charges   21   (21)   —   10   (10)   —
Earnings before interest and taxes  $1,134   $ 5   $1,139   $ 940   $ 202   $ 1,142   —%
Interest, net   162   —   162   281   (75)   206   (21)%
Earnings before taxes  $ 972   $ 5   $ 977   $ 659   $ 277   $ 936
Taxes   252   (17)   235   153   73   226
E�ective income tax rate   25.9%   24.1%   23.2%   24.1%   0.0 pts
Earnings from continuing operations  $ 720   $ 22   $ 742   $ 506   $ 204   $ 710   5%
Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations   (6)   —   (6)   1,036   (1,000)   36   n/m
Net earnings attributable to Campbell Soup
Company  $ 714   $ 22   $ 736   $ 1,542   $ (796)  $ 746   (1)%
Diluted earnings per share - continuing operations
attributable to Campbell Soup Company*  $ 2.36   $ .07   $ 2.43   $ 1.66   $ .67   $ 2.34   4%
Diluted earnings (loss) per share - discontinued
operations   (.02)   —   (.02)   3.41   (3.29)   .12   n/m
Diluted net earnings per share attributable to
Campbell Soup Company*  $ 2.34   $ .07   $ 2.41   $ 5.07   $ (2.62)  $ 2.45   (2)%
(a)See following tables for additional information.
*The sum of individual per share amounts may not add due to rounding.
n/m - not meaningful

   Nine Months Ended
   May 2, 2021

(millions, except per share amounts)

Restructuring
 charges,

 implementation
costs and other
related costs

 (1)

Pension
 settlement

(2)

Deferred
 tax

charge
 (3)  Adjustments

16

Gross margin  $ 1   $ —   $ —   $ 1
Administrative expenses   (21)   —   —   (21)
Other expenses / (income)   —   38   —   38
Restructuring charges   (21)   —   —   (21)
Earnings before interest and taxes  $ 43   $ (38)  $ —   $ 5